

RETURN BIDS TO:
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:
Regional Manager/Real Property
Contracting/PWGSC
Ontario Region, Tendering Office
12th Floor, 4900 Yonge Street
Toronto, Ontario
M2N 6A6
Ontario

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires
THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A SECURITY
REQUIREMENT

Vendor/Firm Name and Address
Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution
Regional Manager/Real Property Contracting/PWGSC
Ontario Region, Tendering Office
12th Floor, 4900 Yonge Street
Toronto, Ontario
M2N 6A6
Ontario

Title - Sujet Port Granby - Long Term Waste Mgt.	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation EQ986-133623/A	Amendment No. - N° modif. 005
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client R.023276.217	Date 2014-11-03
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$PWL-035-1957	
File No. - N° de dossier PWL-4-37020 (035)	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2014-12-18	Time Zone Fuseau horaire Eastern Standard Time EST
F.O.B. - F.A.B. Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Woodhall, Lauren	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur pwl035
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (416) 512-5873 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX (416) 512-5862
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction: PWGSC Port Hope Area Initiative - PHAI 115 Toronto Road Port Hope, ON L1A 3S4	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

EQ986-133623/A

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

R.023276.217

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

005

File No. - N° du dossier

PWL-4-37020

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

pw1035

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME

Solicitation Amendment No. 005 is raised to:

1) respond to questions related to this Request for Proposal.

SECTION A - QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Q18. Are the following forms due with the bid? If so, in which envelope?

- Appendix 6, Voluntary Certification to Support the Use of Apprentices (Page 66)
- Appendix 8, Security Requirement Checklist (Page 68)
- Appendix 9, Certificate of Insurance (Page 69)
- Appendix 11, Form of Letter of Credit (Page 75)
- Schedule 1, Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit (Page 77)
- Schedule 2, Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit (Page 78)
- Schedule 3, Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit (Page 79)
- Schedule 4, Message with Authenticated SWIFT (Page 80)
- Appendix 12, Bid Bond (Page 81)

A18.

- Appendix 6, Voluntary Certification to Support the Use of Apprentices (Page 66) - This should be submitted in the technical envelope, but is not mandatory for bidding.
- Appendix 8, Security Requirement Checklist (Page 68) - This is a check list to identify the security requirements and is not to be completed by the bidder.
- Appendix 9, Certificate of Insurance (Page 69) - This is to be completed after contract award and is not required at the time of bid closing. Bidders should submit a letter as set out in SI14, however.
- Appendix 11, Form of Letter of Credit (Page 75) - This is to be completed after contract award and is not required at the time of bid closing.
- Schedule 1, Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit (Page 77) - This is to be completed after contract award and is not required at the time of bid closing.
- Schedule 2, Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit (Page 78) - This is to be completed after contract award and is not required at the time of bid closing.

- Schedule 3, Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit (Page 79) - This is to be completed after contract award and is not required at the time of bid closing.
- Schedule 4, Message with Authenticated SWIFT (Page 80) - This is to be completed after contract award and is not required at the time of bid closing.
- Appendix 12, Bid Bond (Page 81) - Technical Envelope, but if included in the Financial Envelope, the bidder will not be disqualified.

Q19. SI08.3: To ensure a fair / open / transparent procurement process, will the Contract Authority consider a three (3) envelope process for this bid whereby the bid security is included in a separately sealed Envelope from the Financial Proposal Envelope? In this manner, compliance with bid security submission requirements could be verified without necessitating the opening of the Financial Proposal Envelope (#2) prior to the conclusion of the evaluation of the technical submission in Envelope #1.

A19. Please see the answer to question 9 in Solicitation Amendment 4.

Q20. Does Appendix 3.6 – Voluntary Certification to Support the Use of Apprentices need to be filled out by our team's proposed subcontractors?

A20. No, but it would be useful to have this information. Completion of this form is not a mandatory requirement.

Q21. Where should the bid bond be submitted in the proposal: in envelope 1 with the qualifications or in envelope 2 with the pricing forms?

A21. Please see the answer to question 9 in Solicitation Amendment 4.

Q22. We understand that many firms have worked historically on this site, and some continue to. We further understand that as part of GoCo some firms may be part of that process and may also be in potential conflict with a bidders team. As such, our question is:

Which consulting firms are conflicted out of working with a bidders team on this opportunity?

A22. Pursuant to clause R2710T General Instructions To Bidders, GI 17 Conflict of Interest-Unfair Advantage; at this time the following companies have been declared in conflict of interest and as a result are ineligible to bid or to be a party to a bidding interest on this requirement: (1) AECOM Canada Limited, (2) Tiree Facility Solutions Inc, (3) Golder and Associates, and (4) Knowles Consultancy Services Inc. and Hill International Inc. in Joint Venture.

Q23. We'd like to know what the budget is for this job

A23. The budget estimate for this requirement is in the order of \$75,000,000.00 excluding all applicable taxes.

Q24. Can you provide a list of conflicted/excluded parties who are ineligible from participating in the procurement for this RFP as a result of previous work on the project?

A24. Please refer to the answer for question number 22.

Q25. Can you please provide all AutoCAD files for the use and aid in completing quantity takeoffs.

A25. The AutoCAD files will not be released. The estimated quantities are included herein for the purposes of bid evaluation only. For all sections that are based on unit pricing, the resultant contractor shall be paid based on the actual number of units delivered.

Q26. For the Combined Price Form, the RFP states that the estimated quantities are an approximation and not a representation or guarantee of the quantities required. Would it be possible to provide design drawings in Auto CADD (.dwg format) to assist with our estimate?

A26. Please refer to the answer to question 25.

Q27. Please confirm that Bidders are required to bid the project exactly as designed.

A27. Bidders are to bid in accordance with the requirements set forth in the tender documents.

Q28. Please provide a list of contractors, consultants and/or laboratories that are assumed to have a conflict of interest and cannot bid this Tender either as a prime contractor or as a subcontractor.

A28. Please refer to the answer for question number 22.

Q29. Does the Ontario Ministry of Labour (MOL) have jurisdiction on the project?

A29. Occupational health and safety (OHS) jurisdiction is determined by the employer and employee relationship and not the location of the project site. As construction is normally a provincially regulated undertaking, the contractor and its employees are subject to provincial OHS legislation. In Ontario, this is Occupational Health and Safety Act, that is administered by the Ministry of Labour.

Q30. Please confirm that the following items are not included in the page count:

- a. Covers
- b. Tabs
- c. Cover letter
- d. First page of RFP
- e. First page of RFP addenda
- f. Appendix 2 – Complete List of Individuals who are Currently Directors of the Bidder
- g. Appendix 3.6 – Voluntary Certification to Support the Use of Apprentices
- h. Letter from insurance broker about ability to comply with insurance requirements outlined in Appendix 9
- i. Bid bond

A30. The following items are not included in the page count:

- a. Covers
- b. Tabs
- c. Cover letter
- d. First page of RFP
- e. First page of RFP addenda
- f. Appendix 2 – Complete List of Individuals who are Currently Directors of the Bidder
- g. Appendix 3.6 – Voluntary Certification to Support the Use of Apprentices
- h. Letter from insurance broker about ability to comply with insurance requirements outlined in Appendix 9
- i. Bid bond

Q31. In Section 5.1 of the Request for Proposals (RFP) the bidder is requested to submit summaries for at least one but no more than three projects. Please confirm that a single project could be submitted three times, with each variant stressing different point rated criteria. Please confirm that each project submission is limited to 2 pages.

A31. One project can be submitted three times with each variant stressing different point rated criteria. The page limit for each project submission has been removed (see Solicitation Amendment 4) but the overall page limit of 60 pages remains.

Q32. Does the font size of 11 apply to figures and tables?

A32. Yes.

Q33. There were some contractors missing from the list of attendees at the October 15th, 2014 site visit.

A33. This is a complete list of bidders that attended:

Companies that attended the Port Granby Long Term Waste Management Facility Site Visit on October 15th, 2014:

Parsons Canada Ltd
AMEC
Peter Kiewit Infrastructure Co.
Cruickshank Construction Ltd.
ECC/Quantum Murray LP
Tervita
Cabrera Services
Decommissioning Consulting Services

CB&I Federal Services LLC
Tetra Tech
Sevenson Environmental Services, Inc.
Sanexen Environmental Services Inc.
Bot Construction
CH2M Hill
Acciona Infrastructure Canada
exp Services Inc.

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation
EQ986-133623/A
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
R.023276.217

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
005
File No. - N° du dossier
PWL-4-37020

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
pw1035
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

Kenaidan Contracting Ltd.
Aecon Construction and Materials Limited
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA)
Jacobs
Graham Construction
Titan Environmental Containment Ltd.
Envirocon, Inc.
Outcome Consultants Inc.
Cliff Shore Excavating
Maxxam Analytics
Dufferin Construction Company
AIM Environmental Group
Amico
BECC Construction Group
Ambler & Co. Inc
Jeffery G. Wallans Construction Ltd.

Murphy Contracting Co. Ltd
Maple Reinders Constructors Ltd.
MMM Group Limited
Layfield Group
Perma-Fix Environnemental Services, Inc.
Hard-Co Construction Ltd.
Nuvia Canada Incorporated
North America Construction
Walsh Canada
Agat Labs
Radiation Safety Institute of Canada
B + MacDonald
Colautti Group
York Excavating and Grading LP
James Dick Concrete
Wessuc Inc.